

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

OCT 24 2016

No. 75478-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GENSCO, INC., a Washington corporation, Respondent

v.

JASON JOHNSON and TRICIA JOHNSON, husband and
wife and their marital community, APPELLANT, and
PRECISE CONSTRUCTION
GROUP, LLC., a Wyoming limited liability company

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

William H. Charbonneau
Attorney for Respondent

Law Office of William H. Charbonneau
120 West Dayton, Suite B-6
Edmonds, WA 98020
Tel: (425) 771-6000
WSBA# 16165

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities:.....	3
Table of Cases:.....	3
Table of Statutes and Court Rules:.....	4
Table of other Authorities.....	4
A. Introduction.....	5
1. Statement of Issues:.....	5
2. Standard of Review:.....	6
B. Statement of the Case:.....	8
C. Summary of Argument:.....	13
D. Argument:.....	14
1. Issue 1:.....	14
2. Issue 2:.....	21
3. Issue 3:.....	25
4. Issue 4:.....	29
E. Conclusion:.....	34
F. Attorney Fees.....	34
G. Supplemental Index to Clerk Papers.....	35
H. Certification of Mailing.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES:

Table of Cases

<u>Case Name:</u>	<u>Page No.(s)</u>
<u>Amick v. Baugh</u> , 66 Wn.2d 298, 402 P.2d 342 (1965).....	15
<u>Bellingham Securities v. Bellingham Coal Mines</u> ,..... 13 Wn.2d 370 (1942)	33
<u>Century 21 Products, Inc., v. Glacier Sales</u> , 129 Wn.2d 406;..... 918 P.2d 168 (1996)	16
<u>Cessna Finance Corp. v. Meyer</u> , 575 P.2d 1048,..... (Utah Sup. Ct. 1978);	17, 20, 23
<u>Columbia Bank v. New Cascadia Corp.</u> 37 Wn. App. 737 (1984).....	26, 27
<u>Commerical Credit Corporation v. Chisholm Bros.</u> <u>Farm Equipment Co.</u> , 96 Idaho 194, 196, 525 P.2d 976 (Idaho Sup.Ct. 1974).	17
<u>Garrer v. Northwest National Insurance Company</u> ,..... 36 Wn. App. 330 (1984);	6, 20
<u>Hallauer v. Certain</u> 19 Wn. App. 372 (1978).....	6, 20
<u>In re Spokane Concrete Prods., Inc.</u> , 126 Wn.2d 269, 892 P.2d 98 (1995).	18, 19
<u>Joe Heaston Tractor & Implement Co. v. Securities</u> <u>Acceptance Corp.</u> , 243 F.2d 196, 199 (10th Cir. 1957).	16
<u>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....	6
<u>LaPlante v. State</u> , 85 Wn. 2d 154 (1975).....	6
<u>Lincoln v. Transnamercia Inv. Corp.</u> , 89 Wn. 2d 571 (1978).....	26
<u>McAllister v. Pier 67, Inc.</u> , 1 Wn. App. 978, 465 P.2d 678 (1970)....	17, 19

<u>Old National Bank v. Seattle Smashers</u> , 36 Wn. App. 688 (1984).....	26, 27
<u>National Bank of Washington v. Equity Investors</u> ,.....	15, 16, 17,
81 Wn.2d 886; 506 P.2d 20 (1973).....	19, 20, 24
<u>Puget Sound Financial L.L.C. vs. Unisearch, Inc.</u> ,	33
146 Wn.2d 428 (2002)	
<u>Robey v. Walton Lumber Co.</u> , 17 Wn.2d 242, 255,.....	17
135 P.2d 95 (1943).	
<u>Rucker v. Republic Supply Co.</u> , 415 P.2d 951	17
(Oklahoma Sup. Ct. 1966)	
<u>Sauter v. Houston Cas. Co.</u> , 168 Wn. App. 348,	17
276 P.3d 358 (2012)	
<u>Sherman, Clay & Co. v. Turner</u> , 164 Wash. 257, 2 P.2d 688 (1931)	15
<u>Warren v. Washington Trust Bank</u> , 92 Wn. 2d 381 (1979).....	31, 33
<u>Wilson Court Ltd. P'ship v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</u> , 134 Wn.2d 692,	17
952 P.2d 590 (1998).	

Table of Statutes and Court Rules:

RCW 5.40.010.....	8
RCW 9A.72.085 (1) (a through d).....	7
RCW 62A.2-202.....	32
RAP 2.5.....	23
Civil Rule (CR) 56(c).....	6
Civil Rule (CR) 56(e).....	7

Table of Other Authorities

24 Am. Jur. 885 § 16.....	16
24 Am. Jur. Guaranty, Sec. 63.....	17
38 C.J.S. Guaranty, Sec. 53.....	17
